505927991 02/21/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5974709

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA					
			Name	Execution Date		
FIBRE-GEN INSTRUM	IENTS LIN	AITED)	03/31/2014		
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ					
Name:	FIBRE	FIBRE GEN HOLDINGS LIMITED				
Street Address:	C/- QU	C/- QUANTUM ADVANTAGE LIMITED				
Internal Address:	4C SE	FTON	ISTREET			
City:	TIMAR	TIMARU				
State/Country:	NEW Z	NEW ZEALAND				
Postal Code:	7910	7910				
	I					
PROPERTY NUMBER	S Total: 1					
Property Type	е		Number			
Patent Number:		8127	611			
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number:	DATA	(202)	393-5350			
			e-mail address first; if that is unsu hat is unsuccessful, it will be sent			
Phone:	Γριονίαει		386666			
		t@jhip.com				
Correspondent Name):		OBSON HOLMAN PLLC	BSON HOLMAN PLLC		
Address Line 1: 400 7		TH STREET, NW				
Address Line 2:			E 700			
Address Line 4:		WAS	HINGTON, D.C. 20004			
ATTORNEY DOCKET I	NUMBER:		P71920US0			
NAME OF SUBMITTER	ł:		JOHN C. HOLMAN			
SIGNATURE:			/JOHN C. HOLMAN/			
SIGNATURE:						
SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:			02/21/2020			
DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 5	ecuted As	signm	02/21/2020			
DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 5 source=P71920US0_Ex source=P71920US0_Ex	ecuted As	signm	02/21/2020 nent#page1.tif nent#page2.tif			
DATE SIGNED: Fotal Attachments: 5 source=P71920US0_Ex	ecuted As	signr signr	02/21/2020 nent#page1.tif nent#page2.tif nent#page3.tif			

PATENT REEL: 051883 FRAME: 0759

FIBRE-GEN INSTRUMENTS LIMITED

٦

AND

FIBRE GEN HOLDINGS LIMITED

DEED OF ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS AND TRADE MARK REGISTRATIONS

PATENT REEL: 051883 FRAME: 0760

SCHEDULE

PATENTS

Г

1

Т

Country	Patent Number	Title	Status
New Zealand	333434	Log cutting procedures	Registered
Canada	2360778	Log cutting procedures	Registered
Australia	751539	Log cutting procedures	Registered
USA	6769306	Log cutting procedures	Registered
New Zealand	337015/337186	Log cutting procedures	Registered
New Zealand	515734	Log cutting procedures	Registered
USA	6813927	Log testing apparatus	Registered
Canada	2380988	Log testing apparatus	Registered
Australia	779834	Log testing apparatus	Registered
Australia	763438	Method of selecting and/or processing wood according to fibre characteristics	Registered
USA	6773552	Method of selecting and/or processing wood according to fibre characteristics	Registered
New Zealand	331527	Method of selecting and/or processing wood according to fibre characteristics	Registered
New Zealand	53 6 400	Timber harvesting apparatus	Registered
Australia	2005301406	Timber harvesting apparatus	Registered
European Patent Office	5812782	Timber harvesting apparatus	Exam requested
USA	8127611	Timber harvesting apparatus	Registered

TRADE MARKS

Country	Trade Mark Number	MARK	Status
New Zealand	312303	HITMAN	Registered
Australia	930913	HITMAN	Registered

6350075_1_Confirmatory Assignment of IP Rights (Fibre Gen Instruments to Fibre Gen Holdings (Main Deed) (Final execution version 17 April 2.DOC

PARTIES

FIBRE-GEN INSTRUMENTS LIMITED, a New Zealand company whose registered office is at 5 Sir Gil Simpson Drive, Burnside, Christchurch 6015, New Zealand ("Assignor")

FIBRE GEN HOLDINGS LIMITED, a New Zealand company whose registered office is at C/- Quantum Advantage Limited, 4C Sefton Street, Timaru 7910, New Zealand ("Assignee")

INTRODUCTION

- A. Under the Heads of Agreement, the Assignor agreed to assign to the Assignee certain intellectual property rights, including the Patents and the Trade Mark Registrations.
- B. By deed of assignment signed on or about the Assignee all of the Assignor's rights, title and interest in and to the Patents and Trade Mark Registrations (**"Assignment Deed"**).
- C. The Assignor has agreed to confirm such assignment under the Assignment Deed, subject to the terms and conditions of this deed.
- D. This Deed does not include the transfer of ownership of, or rights to use, the following patents as these are assigned under separate Deeds of Assignment:-
 - (i) Method and apparatus for evaluation of standing timber; and
 - (ii) Tree stem or log appraising apparatus pertaining to the LG640 log grader.

COVENANTS

1. DEFINITIONS

1.1 In this Deed, including the Introduction, the following words have the following meanings:

"Deed" means this deed including the Schedule;

"Heads of Agreement" means the heads of agreement between John Ecroyd, Andrew Johnstone, Dan van Asch, Angus Haslett, Nigel Sharplin and Peter Carter signed in November and December of 2011;

"Patents" means the patents and patent application identified in the Schedule; and

"Trade Mark Registrations" means the trade mark registrations identified in the Schedule.

2. ASSIGNMENT

2.1 **Assignment:** In consideration of the sum of NZ\$1.00 paid by the Assignee to the Assignor, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by the Assignor, the Assignor hereby confirms the assignment by the Assignor to the Assignee of all of the Assignor's rights, title and interest in and to the Patents and Trade Mark Registrations under the Assignment Deed.

6350075_1_Confirmatory Assignment of IP Rights (Fibre Gen Instruments to Fibre Gen Holdings (Main Deed) (Final execution version 17 April 2.DOC

REEL: 051883 RAME: 07

3. GENERAL

- Waiver: No failure or delay by any party in exercising any right, power or privilege 3.1 under this Deed will operate as a waiver of such right, power or privilege, nor will any single or partial exercise preclude any other or further exercise of any right, power or privilege under this Deed.
- Counterparts: This Deed may be executed in any number of counterparts 3.2 (including facsimile or scanned electronic copies) all of which, when taken together, will constitute one and the same instrument.
- Governing law: The formation, validity, construction and performance of this 3.3 Deed will be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of New Zealand. The parties irrevocably agree that the Courts of New Zealand will have non-exclusive jurisdiction to hear and determine all disputes under or in connection with this Deed.

SIGNED AS A DEED

SIGNED by FIBRE-GEN INSTRUMENTS LIMITED by:

2014 Houte

Signature of Director

Name Director

Signat

Name of Director

SIGNED by FIBRE GEN HOLDINGS LIMITED by:

Signature of irector

Ecros

Name of Director

t

Signature of Director

6350075_1_Confirmatory Assignment of IP Rights (Fibre Gen Instruments to Fibre Gen Holdings (Main Deed) (Final execution version 17 April 2.DOC PATENT 2 PATENT 2

REEL: 051883 FRAME: 0763

BANE VAN ASCH

.

Name of Director

.

.

6350075_1_Confirmatory Assignment of IP Rights (Fibre Gen Instruments to Fibre Gen Holdings (Main Deed) (Final execution Version 17 April 2.DOC PATENT 3 RECORDED: 02/21/2020 REEL: 051883 FRAME: 0764